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FY24 Summary 
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Adjusted EBIT of $74.2m, up 50% on prior comparative period (pcp).
• Wildcatch improvement from inshore restructure and firm pricing.
• Positive salmon result – prices consistent with solid demand.
• Improved mussel performance – strong prices and demand.
• Reduction in head office costs.
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NPAT of $19.7m, up 96% on pcp.
• Impacted by significant impairment of assets (including NIML, Auckland 

site and other assets).
• One-off negative tax adjustment of $1.7 building tax change and the 

restriction on building depreciation.
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FY24 Summary 

3

Operating cashflow of $73.0m up 78% on pcp.
• Increased profitability.
• Assisted by the rationalisation of inventory in Q4.
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Net debt of $185.5m, down 5% on pcp and 16% on 
HY24.
• Focus on debt reduction in Q4.
• Increased interest costs from higher rates and 

increased debt throughout the year. 
• Interest rate swaps at lower levels rolling off. 
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FY24 Key Financials
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• Revenue up $29.5m (5%) on pcp. Increased 
revenue driven by improved prices achieved on 
key species.

• EBIT up $23.3m or 75% on pcp. 

• Large one-off impairments/adjustments 
($19.9m) for the year from restructuring and 
business re-organisation. 

• Operating cashflow funded $46.0m of capital 
expenditure, a 10.0c dividend and a reduction in 
net debt of $10.7m.

• Earnings per share increase from 10.7c to 21.1c.

• Final dividend of 5.0 cents per share (cps), full 
year dividend of 10.0 cps.

 

Sanford-full year results

NZ$ Million FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Revenue 450.3 463.5 477.9 515.0 545.1 468.8 468.8 531.9 553.4 582.9

Adjusted EBIT 47.5 63.2 63.4 64.7 64.8 38.3 23.3 40.2 49.4 74.2

Adjustments (16.2) (5.6) (3.3) 3.4 2.4 (2.7) 5.7 31.0 (18.4) (19.9)

EBIT 31.3 57.6 60.1 68.1 67.2 35.6 29.0 71.2 31.0 54.3

Interest 9.5 8.2 8.5 8.1 7.9 9.0 9.0 8.7 13.5 16.9

Tax 8.0 14.7 14.2 17.7 17.6 7.2 3.8 6.7 7.5 17.7

NPAT 13.8 34.7 37.4 42.3 41.7 19.4 16.2 55.8 10.0 19.7

Operating cashflow 55.0 34.4 50.3 72.4 48.7 14.6 32.2 44.9 41.1 73.0

Capital expenditure 16.3 42.3 33.8 22.3 36.2 46.0 36.1 48.0 66.4 45.6

Net debt 138.4 173.0 145.0 152.4 130.7 184.3 178.6 145.5 196.2 185.5

Dividend (cents per share) 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 5.0 0.0 10.0 12.0 10.0

Earnings (cents per share) 14.8 37.1 40.1 45.2 44.6 20.8 17.4 59.8 10.7 21.1

Total equity 513.1 558.1 575.8 581.9 588.2 607.6 634.1 664.9 685.0 704.4

Gearing (%) 22.0% 24.0% 20.7% 21.0% 19.1% 23.6% 22.3% 18.9% 22.9% 22.1%


Historic results Full year (3)

				Sanford-full year results

				NZ$ Million		HY11		HY12		HY13		HY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24						Adjusted EBIT

				Revenue										450.3		463.5		477.9		515.0		545.1		468.8		468.8		531.9		553.4		582.9						FY15		47.5

				Adjusted EBIT		22.8		23.4		26.0		20.4		47.5		63.2		63.4		64.7		64.8		38.3		23.3		40.2		49.4		74.2						FY16		63.2

				Adjustments		0.1		0.7		(1.2)		0.4		(16.2)		(5.6)		(3.3)		3.4		2.4		(2.7)		5.7		31.0		(18.4)		(19.9)						FY17		63.4

				EBIT		22.9		24.1		24.9		20.8		31.3		57.6		60.1		68.1		67.2		35.6		29.0		71.2		31.0		54.3						FY18		64.7

				Interest		4.6		5.3		4.6		4.5		9.5		8.2		8.5		8.1		7.9		9.0		9.0		8.7		13.5		16.9						FY19		64.8

				Tax		5.1		5.5		6.2		4.5		8.0		14.7		14.2		17.7		17.6		7.2		3.8		6.7		7.5		17.7						FY20		38.3

				NPAT		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		13.8		34.7		37.4		42.3		41.7		19.4		16.2		55.8		10.0		19.7						FY21		23.3

																																						FY22		40.2

				Operating cashflow										55.0		34.4		50.3		72.4		48.7		14.6		32.2		44.9		41.1		73.0						FY23		49.4

				Capital expenditure										16.3		42.3		33.8		22.3		36.2		46.0		36.1		48.0		66.4		45.6						FY24		74.2

				Net debt										138.4		173.0		145.0		152.4		130.7		184.3		178.6		145.5		196.2		185.5

				Dividend (cents per share)										23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		5.0		0.0		10.0		12.0		10.0

				Earnings (cents per share)		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		14.8		37.1		40.1		45.2		44.6		20.8		17.4		59.8		10.7		21.1

				Total equity										513.1		558.1		575.8		581.9		588.2		607.6		634.1		664.9		685.0		704.4

				Gearing (%)										22.0%		24.0%		20.7%		21.0%		19.1%		23.6%		22.3%		18.9%		22.9%		22.1%						Revenue $m

																																						FY15		450.3

				93.63		94.69								13.8		34.7		37.4		42.3		41.674		19.4		16.2		55.8		10		19.695						FY16		463.5

																																						FY17		477.9

																																						FY18		515.0

																																						FY19		545.1

																																						FY20		468.8

																																						FY21		468.8

																																						FY22		531.9

																																						FY23		553.4

																																						FY24		582.9

																																						EBIT

																																						FY15		31.3

																																						FY16		57.6

																																						FY17		60.1

																																						FY18		68.1

																																						FY19		67.2

																																						FY20		35.6

																																						FY21		29.0

																																						FY22		71.2

																																						FY23		31.0

																																						FY24		54.3

																																						Cashflow

																																						FY15		55.0

																																						FY16		34.4

																																						FY17		50.3

																																						FY18		72.4

																																						FY19		48.7

																																						FY20		14.6

																																						FY21		32.2

																																						FY22		44.9

																																						FY23		41.1

																																						FY24		73.0

																																						capex

																																						FY15		16.3

																																						FY16		42.3

																																						FY17		33.8

																																						FY18		22.3

																																						FY19		36.2

																																						FY20		46.0

																																						FY21		36.1

																																						FY22		48.0

																																						FY23		66.4

																																						FY24		45.6

																																						NPAT

																																						FY15		13.8

																																						FY16		34.7

																																						FY17		37.4

																																						FY18		42.3

																																						FY19		41.674

																																						FY20		19.4

																																						FY21		16.2

																																						FY22		55.8

																																						FY23		10.0

																																						FY24		19.7



Adjusted EBIT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	47.5	63.2	63.4	64.7	64.8	38.299999999999997	23.3	40.200000000000003	49.4	74.207999999999998	









FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	450.3	463.5	477.9	515	545.1	468.8	468.8	531.9	553.4	582.91300000000001	





EBIT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	31.3	57.6	60.1	68.100000000000009	67.174000000000007	35.6	29	71.2	31	54.262	





Operating Cashflow $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	55	34.4	50.3	72.400000000000006	48.7	14.6	32.200000000000003	44.9	41.1	73	





Capital Expenditure $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	16.3	42.3	33.799999999999997	22.3	36.200000000000003	46	36.1	48	66.400000000000006	45.6	





NPAT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	13.8	34.700000000000003	37.400000000000006	42.300000000000011	41.674000000000007	19.400000000000002	16.2	55.8	10	19.694999999999997	







Historic results Full year (2)

				Sanford-full year results

				NZ$ Million		HY11		HY12		HY13		HY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24						Adjusted EBIT

				Revenue										450.3		463.5		477.9		515.0		545.1		468.8		468.8		531.9		553.4		582.9						FY15		47.5

				Adjusted EBIT		22.8		23.4		26.0		20.4		47.5		63.2		63.4		64.7		64.8		38.3		23.3		40.2		49.4		74.2						FY16		63.2

				Adjustments		0.1		0.7		(1.2)		0.4		(16.2)		(5.6)		(3.3)		3.4		2.4		(2.7)		5.7		31.0		(18.4)		(19.9)						FY17		63.4

				EBIT		22.9		24.1		24.9		20.8		31.3		57.6		60.1		68.1		67.2		35.6		29.0		71.2		31.0		54.3						FY18		64.7

				Interest		4.6		5.3		4.6		4.5		9.5		8.2		8.5		8.1		7.9		9.0		9.0		8.7		13.5		16.9						FY19		64.8

				PBT		18.2		18.8		20.3		16.3		21.8		49.4		51.6		60.0		59.3		26.6		20.0		62.5		17.5		37.4						FY20		38.3

				Tax		5.1		5.5		6.2		4.5		8.0		14.7		14.2		17.7		17.6		7.2		3.8		6.7		7.5		17.7						FY21		23.3

				NPAT		13.1		13.3		14.1		11.7		13.8		34.7		37.4		42.3		41.7		19.4		16.2		55.8		10.0		19.7						FY22		40.2

																																						FY23		49.4

				Operating cashflow										55.0		34.4		50.3		72.4		48.7		14.6		32.2		44.9		41.1		73.0						FY24		74.2

				Capital expenditure										16.3		42.3		33.8		22.3		36.2		46.0		36.1		48.0		66.4		45.6

				Net debt										138.4		173.0		145.0		152.4		130.7		184.3		178.6		145.5		196.2		185.5

				Dividend (cents per share)										23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		5.0		0.0		10.0		12.0		10.0

				Earnings (cents per share)		13.9		14.1		14.9		12.4		14.8		37.1		40.1		45.2		44.6		20.8		17.4		59.8		10.7		21.1

				Total equity										513.1		558.1		575.8		581.9		588.2		607.6		634.1		664.9		685.0		704.4						Revenue $m

				Gearing (%)										22.0%		24.0%		20.7%		21.0%		19.1%		23.6%		22.3%		18.9%		22.9%		22.1%						FY15		450.3

																																						FY16		463.5

				93.63		94.69																						0.2103559871										FY17		477.9

																																						FY18		515.0

																																						FY19		545.1

																																						FY20		468.8

																																						FY21		468.8

																																						FY22		531.9

																																						FY23		553.4

																																						FY24		582.9

																																						EBIT

																																						FY15		31.3

																																						FY16		57.6

																																						FY17		60.1

																																						FY18		68.1

																																						FY19		67.2

																																						FY20		35.6

																																						FY21		29.0

																																						FY22		71.2

																																						FY23		31.0

																																						FY24		54.3

																																						Cashflow

																																						FY15		55.0

																																						FY16		34.4

																																						FY17		50.3

																																						FY18		72.4

																																						FY19		48.7

																																						FY20		14.6

																																						FY21		32.2

																																						FY22		44.9

																																						FY23		41.1

																																						FY24		73.0

																																						capex

																																						FY15		16.3

																																						FY16		42.3

																																						FY17		33.8

																																						FY18		22.3

																																						FY19		36.2

																																						FY20		46.0

																																						FY21		36.1

																																						FY22		48.0

																																						FY23		66.4

																																						FY24		45.6

																																						NPAT

																																						FY15		13.8

																																						FY16		34.7

																																						FY17		37.4

																																						FY18		42.3

																																						FY19		41.674

																																						FY20		19.4

																																						FY21		16.2

																																						FY22		55.8

																																						FY23		10.0

																																						FY24		19.7



Adjusted EBIT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	47.5	63.2	63.4	64.7	64.8	38.299999999999997	23.3	40.200000000000003	49.4	74.207999999999998	









FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	450.3	463.5	477.9	515	545.1	468.8	468.8	531.9	553.4	582.91300000000001	





EBIT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	31.3	57.6	60.1	68.100000000000009	67.174000000000007	35.6	29	71.2	31	54.262	





Operating Cashflow $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	55	34.4	50.3	72.400000000000006	48.7	14.6	32.200000000000003	44.9	41.1	73	





Capital Expenditure $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	16.3	42.3	33.799999999999997	22.3	36.200000000000003	46	36.1	48	66.400000000000006	45.6	





NPAT $m





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	13.8	34.700000000000003	37.400000000000006	42.300000000000011	41.674000000000007	19.400000000000002	16.2	55.8	10	19.694999999999997	







Historic results Full year

				Sanford-full year results

				NZ$ Million		HY11		HY12		HY13		HY14		FY15		FY16		FY17		FY18		FY19		FY20		FY21		FY22		FY23		FY24						Adjusted EBIT

				Revenue										450.3		463.5		477.9		515.0		545.1		468.8		468.8		531.9		553.4		557.6						2015		47.5

				Adjusted EBIT		22.8		23.4		26.0		20.4		47.5		63.2		63.4		64.7		64.8		38.3		23.3		40.2		49.4		73.7						2016		63.2

				Adjustments		0.1		0.7		(1.2)		0.4		(16.2)		(5.6)		(3.3)		3.4		2.4		1.4		18.6		74.6		(18.4)		(19.2)						2017		63.4

				EBIT		22.9		24.1		24.9		20.8		31.3		57.6		60.1		68.1		67.2		35.6		29.0		71.2		31.0		54.5						2018		64.7

				Interest		4.6		5.3		4.6		4.5		9.5		8.2		8.5		8.1		7.9		9.0		9.0		8.7		13.5		16.7						2019		64.8

				PBT		18.2		18.8		20.3		16.3		21.8		49.4		51.6		60.0		59.3		26.6		20.0		62.5		17.5		37.8						2020		38.3

				Tax		5.1		5.5		6.2		4.5		8.0		14.7		14.2		17.7		17.6		7.2		3.8		6.7		7.5		15.5						2021		23.3

				NPAT		13.1		13.3		14.1		11.7		13.8		34.7		37.4		42.3		41.7		19.4		16.2		55.8		10.0		22.3						2022		40.2

																																						2023		49.4

				Earnings (cents per share)		13.9		14.1		14.9		12.4		14.8		37.1		40.1		45.2		44.6		20.8		17.4		59.8		10.7		23.8						2024		73.7

				Dividend (cents per share)										23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		23.0		5.0		0.0		10.0		12.0		10.0

				Net debt										138.4		173.0		145.0		152.4		130.7		184.3		178.6		145.5		196.2		185.5

				Operating cashflow										55.0		34.4		50.3		72.4		48.7		14.6		32.2		44.9		41.1		68.6

				Capital expenditure										16.3		42.3		33.8		22.3		36.2		46.0		36.1		48.0		66.4		46.0

				Total equity										513.1		558.1		575.8		581.9		588.2		607.6		634.1		664.9		685.0		706.9						Revenue $m

				Gearing (%)										22.0%		24.0%		20.7%		21.0%		19.1%		23.6%		22.3%		18.9%		22.9%		20.3%						2015		450.3

																																						2016		463.5

				93.63		94.69																						0.2383607293										2017		477.9

																																						2018		515.0

														-16.2		-5.6		-3.3		3.4		2.4		-2.7		5.7		31.0		-18.4								2019		545.1

														0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		4.1		12.9		43.6		0.0								2020		468.8

																																						2021		468.8

																																						2022		531.9

																																						2023		553.4

																																						2024		557.6

																																						EBIT

																																						2015		31.3

																																						2016		57.6

																																						2017		60.1

																																						2018		68.1

																																						2019		67.2

																																						2020		35.6

																																						2021		29.0

																																						2022		71.2

																																						2023		31.0

																																						2024		54.5

																																						Cashflow

																																						2015		55.0

																																						2016		34.4

																																						2017		50.3

																																						2018		72.4

																																						2019		48.7

																																						2020		14.6

																																						2021		32.2

																																						2022		44.9

																																						2023		41.1

																																						2024		68.6

																																						capex

																																						2015		16.3

																																						2016		42.3

																																						2017		33.8

																																						2018		22.3

																																						2019		36.2

																																						2020		46.0

																																						2021		36.1

																																						2022		48.0

																																						2023		66.4

																																						2024		46.0



Adjusted EBIT $m





2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	47.5	63.2	63.4	64.7	64.8	38.299999999999997	23.3	40.200000000000003	49.4	73.7	









2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	450.3	463.5	477.9	515	545.1	468.8	468.8	531.9	553.4	557.6	





EBIT $m





2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	31.3	57.6	60.1	68.100000000000009	67.174000000000007	35.6	29	71.2	31	54.517000000000003	





Operating Cashflow $m





2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	55	34.4	50.3	72.400000000000006	48.7	14.6	32.200000000000003	44.9	41.1	68.599999999999994	





Capital Expenditure $m





2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	16.3	42.3	33.799999999999997	22.3	36.200000000000003	46	36.1	48	66.400000000000006	46	







FY24VsFY23

				Actual		Budget		Variance		Last Year

		Deepwater Wildcatch		51,802		65,983		(14,053)		56,523		(4,721)

		Inshore Wildcatch		3,849		5,421		(1,521)		(7,875)		11,724

		Salmon		40,897		28,018		12,954		32,039		8,858

		Mussels		13,907		7,855		6,239		6,963		6,944

		Head Office		(37,537)		(42,878)		4,591		(40,901)		3,364

		Sanford Australia		1,282		2,598		(1,316)		2,765		(1,483)

		Supply Chain		0		0		0		(122)

		Sanford Total		74,200		66,998		6,894		49,392

				FY24		FY23

		Wildcatch		55,651		48,649		7,003

		Salmon		40,897		32,039		8,858

		Mussels		13,907		6,963		6,944

		Head Office		(36,255)		(38,258)		2,003

		Sanford Total		74,200		49,392

		FY23 Adj EBIT		49.4

		Salmon		8.9

		Wildcatch		7.0

		Mussels		6.9

		Overheads/Australia		2.0

		FY24 Adj EBIT		74.2





Historic results Half year

				Sanford-half year results

				NZ$ Million		HY11		HY12		HY13		HY14		HY15		HY16		HY17		HY18		HY19		HY20		HY21		HY22		HY23		HY24								Date

				Revenue										226.0		215.6		230.4		272.8		265.0		245.5		233.5		270.9		277.6		276.0								2015		24.9

				Adjusted EBIT		22.8		23.4		26.0		20.4		24.9		26.8		31.0		35.4		32.6		23.2		10.7		19.2		26.6		38.5								2016		26.8

				Adjustments		0.1		0.7		(1.2)		0.4		(6.7)		3.0		(0.8)		7.1		3.5		5.3		12.7		(5.6)		(5.2)		(3.3)								2017		31.0

				EBIT		22.9		24.1		24.9		20.8		18.2		29.8		30.2		42.5		36.1		28.5		23.4		13.6		21.4		35.2								2018		35.4

				Interest		4.6		5.3		4.6		4.5		4.9		4.0		4.2		4.2		4.2		4.4		4.7		4.3		5.8		9.2								2019		32.6

				PBT		18.2		18.8		20.3		16.3		13.3		25.8		26.0		38.4		31.9		24.1		18.8		9.3		15.5		26.0								2020		23.2

				Tax		5.1		5.5		6.2		4.5		3.8		7.0		7.0		11.1		9.0		5.1		2.6		3.2		4.4		9.8								2021		10.7

				Reported Profit		13.1		13.3		14.1		11.7		9.6		18.8		19.0		27.3		22.9		19.0		16.2		6.1		11.1		16.2								2022		19.2

																																								2023		26.6

				Earnings (cents per share)		13.9		14.1		14.9		12.4		10.2		20.1		20.4		29.2		24.4		20.3		14.7		6.5		11.9		17.3								2024		38.5

				Dividend (cents per share)										9.0		9.0		9.0		9.0		9.0		5.0		0.0		0.0		6.0		5.0

				`										185.3		170.0		195.9		181.1		165.1		157.8		181.0		175.6		183.6		220.5

				Operating cashflow										1.7		1.6		10.7		22.8		10.4		12.7		4.5		35.8		13.5		8.3

				Capital expenditure										9.8		9.6		20.7		9.6		20.3		23.8		20.0		24.3		32.5		23.2

				Total equity										537.6		537.5		563.5		588.1		593.6		584.7		635.3		646.1		692.4		694.5

				Gearing (%)										26.2%		24.9%		26.3%		24.0%		22.1%		22.1%		23.9%		21.9%		22.0%		24.6%

						94.69

				Gross debt										190516		178646		201282		150199		168761		165892		200000		181666		195000



														190.516		178.646		201.282		150.199		168.761		165.892		200		181.666		195

														728.116		716.146		764.782		738.299		762.361		750.592		835.3		827.766		887.4

														26.2%		24.9%		26.3%		20.3%		22.1%		22.1%		23.9%		21.9%		22.0%



Half year adjusted EBIT $m





2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	24.9	26.8	31	35.4	32.6	23.2	10.7	19.2	26.6	38.5	







Net Debt

		Net debt

																																														Period		Net Debt		Interest

																																														HY19		165.1		4.2

																																														FY19		130.7		7.9

				Period		Net Debt		Interest (incl hedging)																																						HY20		157.8		4.4

				HY19		165.1		4.2																																						FY20		184.3		9.0

				FY19		130.7		7.9																																						HY21		181.0		4.7

				HY20		157.8		4.4																																						FY21		178.6		9.0

				FY20		184.3		9.0																																						HY22		175.6		4.3

				HY21		181.0		4.7																																						FY22		145.5		8.7

				FY21		178.6		9.0																																						HY23		183.6		5.8

				HY22		175.6		4.3																																						FY23		196.2		13.5

				FY22		145.5		8.7																																						HY24		220.5		9.2

				HY23		183.6		5.8																																						FY24		185.5		16.9

				FY23		196.2		13.5

				HY24		220.5		9.2

				FY24		185.5		16.9

				Period		Net Debt		Debt A		Debt B		Interest

				HY19		165.1						4.2

				FY19		130.7						7.9

				HY20		157.8						4.4

				FY20		184.3						9.0

				HY21		181.0						4.7

				FY21		178.6						9.0

				HY22		175.6						4.3

				FY22		145.5						8.7

				HY23		183.6						5.8

				FY23		196.2						13.5

				HY24		220.5						9.2

				FY24		185.5						16.9



Sanford Net Debt and Interest





Net Debt	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	165.1	130.69999999999999	157.80000000000001	184.3	181	178.6	175.6	145.5	183.6	196.2	220.5	185.5	Interest (incl hedging)	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	4.2089999999999996	7.9	4.4000000000000004	9	4.6559999999999997	9	4.3	8.6999999999999993	5.8490000000000002	13.5	9.1999999999999993	16.867000000000001	

Net debt ($m)





 Interest ($m)











Net Debt	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	165.1	130.69999999999999	157.80000000000001	184.3	181	178.6	175.6	145.5	183.6	196.2	220.5	185.5	Period	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Interest	4.2089999999999996	7.9	4.4000000000000004	9	4.6559999999999997	9	4.3	8.6999999999999993	5.8490000000000002	13.5	9.1999999999999993	16.867000000000001	











Net Debt	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	165.1	130.69999999999999	157.80000000000001	184.3	181	178.6	175.6	145.5	183.6	196.2	220.5	185.5	Debt A	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	Debt B	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	Interest	HY19	FY19	HY20	FY20	HY21	FY21	HY22	FY22	HY23	FY23	HY24	FY24	4.2089999999999996	7.9	4.4000000000000004	9	4.6559999999999997	9	4.3	8.6999999999999993	5.8490000000000002	13.5	9.1999999999999993	16.867000000000001	

 Net Debt





Interest











Sheet1

																																NEBIT guidance				Full year		Half year

				Sanford-half year results																												Craigs				66.5		33.3

						2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 est						Forsyth Barr				57.0		28.5

				NEBIT (m)		19.6		24.9		26.8		31.0		35.4		32.6		23.2		10.7		19.2		26.6		32.0						Jarden				64.5		32.3

																																Average				62.7		31.3



				Half-year guidance				2024

				Craigs				33.25

				Forsyth Barr				28.5

				Jarden				32.25

				Average				31.3333333333





Historic results

				Sanford-half year results

						2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024

				Normalised EBIT ($m)		22.8		23.4		26.0		20.4		24.9		26.8		31.0		35.4		32.6		23.2		10.7		19.2		26.6		38.5

				Adjustments		0.1		0.7		(1.2)		0.4		(6.7)		3.1		(0.8)		7.1		3.5		5.3		9.3		(5.6)		(5.2)		(3.4)

				EBIT		22.9		24.1		24.9		20.8		18.2		29.8		30.2		42.5		36.1		28.5		20.0		13.6		21.4		35.1

				Interest		4.6		5.3		4.6		4.5		4.9		4.0		4.2		4.2		4.2		4.4		4.7		4.3		5.8		9.2

				PBT		18.2		18.8		20.3		16.3		13.3		25.8		26.0		38.3		31.9		24.1		15.3		9.3		15.5		25.9

				Tax		5.1		5.5		6.2		4.5		3.8		7.0		7.0		11.1		9.0		5.1		1.6		3.2		4.4		7.3

				Reported Profit		13.1		13.3		14.1		11.7		9.6		18.8		19.0		27.2		22.9		19.0		13.7		6.1		11.1		18.6

				Adjusted PBT		18.2		18.1		21.5		15.8		20.0		22.7		26.8		31.2		28.4		18.8		6.0		14.9		20.8		29.3

				Notes: 

				2021 adjustment gain of $9.3m is mainly the sale of the Mt Maunganui cold store for $13.4m.

				2020 adjustment gain relates to the sale of of Australian quota.

				2019 gain relates to the sale of the pelagic business.

				2018 positive adjustment relates to an $11m insurance claim

						2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016		2017		2018		2019		2020		2021		2022		2023		2024 est

				Adjusted PBT		18.2		18.1		21.5		15.8		20.0		22.7		26.8		31.2		28.4		18.8		6.0		14.9		20.8		29.3



Adjusted EBIT ($m)



Normalised EBIT ($m)	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	22.806999999999999	23.420999999999999	26.045000000000002	20.37	24.9	26.773	31	35.4	32.6	23.2	10.7	19.2	26.6	38.5	







Adjusted PBT	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024 est	18.161999999999999	18.105999999999998	21.490000000000002	15.824999999999999	20.013999999999999	22.73	26.8	31.199999999999996	28.400000000000002	18.799999999999997	6	14.9	20.751000000000001	29.3	







GM graph

		Date		Gross margin %

		Sep-19		19.7%

		Mar-20		19.4%

		Sep-20		17.6%

		Mar-21		14.2%

		Sep-21		14.6%

		Mar-22		17.8%

		Sep-22		18.2%

		Mar-23		20.5%

		Sep-23		19.6%

		Mar-24		24.9%

		Sep-24		21.6%

		Gross Margin %

		FY15		26.5%

		FY16		24.3%

		FY17		23.5%

		FY18		22.1%

		FY19		19.7%

		FY20		17.6%

		FY21		14.6%

		FY22		18.2%

		FY23		19.6%

		FY24		21.6%



Gross Margin %



Gross margin %	

43709	43891	44075	44256	44440	44621	44805	44986	45170	45352	45536	0.19700000000000001	0.19400000000000001	0.17599999999999999	0.14199999999999999	0.14599999999999999	0.17799999999999999	0.182	0.20499999999999999	0.19600000000000001	0.249	0.216	





Gross Margin % 





FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21	FY22	FY23	FY24	0.26500000000000001	0.24299999999999999	0.23499999999999999	0.221	0.19700000000000001	0.17599999999999999	0.14599999999999999	0.182	0.19600000000000001	0.216	
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Improved profitability across all divisions
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Key drivers of Adjusted EBIT change vs FY23
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Gross Margin Comparison

• Gross margin % increase, but below 
historical highs. 

• Change in distribution approach, 
particularly Asia – use a few big 
distributors, reducing sales and 
distribution costs.

• Strong in-market prices but anticipate price 
pressure in FY25.
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Seafood Inventory

7

35

75

59

48

67

56

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

$m

Inventory Value ($m)

7.6

12.2

10.4

6.9
8.2 7.9

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

14.0

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

(t
on

ne
s 0

00
's)

Inventory Volume (PWT)

• Value of seafood inventory down $11.9m or 18% 
from pcp, supporting improved operating cashflow.

• Focus in Q4 to bring stocks down and clear aged 
and slow-moving inventory.



Capital Expenditure FY24 Key Spend

Wildcatch
• $14.5m new scampi vessel 
• $10.7m  vessel surveys/dry docking
• $3.6m  vessel capex
• $1.2m San Granit lay up 
Salmon
• $2.5m Salmon feed barge
• $1.6m new farm cages and nets 
• $0.9m new dumb barge in Big Glory Bay
Mussels
• $1.4m hatchery extension and equipment
• $1.0m vessel surveys

$m FY23 FY24

Mussels 11.4 2.9

Salmon 8.4 8.0

Wildcatch 42.3 34.3

Other 1.7 0.4

63.8 45.6

8


Summary

		Row Labels		Sum of Total Cost

		Exclude - Reconsenting		347,326

		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off		368,200												PPE +WIP						Sept 

		Mussels		1,463,029										CAPEX Categories		Aug YTD		Sept YTD										FY23

		Erin Mid Term Survey 2024		636,240										Total		41,931		45,624		ok		3,693						42,300								1413172.38		Spat NZ

		Pacficia Mid-Term Survey		180,841										Total Mussels		3,575		2,876				-   698		reconsenting in Aug YTD				11,400

		Okiwi Spirit Mid Term Survey 2024		157,444										Total Salmon		5,653		7,995				2,342						8,400

		Mussel barge “Intrepid” size grader and gantry upgrade		90,634										Total Wildcatch 		32,191		34,203				2,012						42,300

		Hawkeye Main Engine Replacement		78,095										Total Inshore 		67		67				- 0

		Intrepid aux engine		64,150										Total Head Office		445		483				38						1,700

		Sanford Bioactives – Blending and Power Handling System		56,236

		LADY MARIE INTERMEDIATE MID-TERM SURVEY - 2024		54,962														45,624		- 0								63,800

		Fully Assembled C02 Baskets as Per ExtrateX Drawing Sets		30,470

		Wilsons Bay Marine Farming Zone Area B – mandatory longline		29,220														0

		10590 Marine Extracts Factory Setup		16,094

		Install extra lines on leased farms in Croisilles Harbour		12,961

		Okiwi Spirit Capability Increase – Naval Architecture Detail		12,114

		Lady Marie – Replacement Stand Alone Radar		10,826

		New Lower Agitator Blades for Both Chilled Tanks		9,494

		San Mystic mid-Term Survey		6,404

		Nilfisk Floor Scrubber		5,807

		INNOVA Intergated Chill Room, Floor mounted scale for bioact		5,695

		FSS Building Fitout - 5 Rangitane Drive, Havelock		2,904

		New Hot Product Tank Agitator		2,436

		Salmon		7,995,408

		11409 Salmon Feed Barge - Grower Farm 2		2,457,367

		2 New salmon cages and supporting equipment.		929,090

		Salmon Farm Dumb Barge		920,984

		Net Replacement		669,018

		Brood Stock Tank Project – Stages 2 & 3		541,914

		Kaitangata Hatchery Water Supplier and River Screening		414,655

		Smolt barge refurb (5 year) and capacity upgrade		353,379

		Future Salmon Farming Supply Vessel – Detailed Design		179,693

		Salmon SBU – harvest barge conversion and brood barge replac		143,140

		BGB – in water monitoring equipment		122,469

		Farm Trawl Winch AS/NZ 4024 Compliance Upgrade		102,500

		Bluff Ice factory		90,140

		Hatchery tank oxygenation (stage 2)		80,739

		Supply and install new 1 ton hoist / bin elevator in Salmon		71,548

		Radial Fish Tank Screens		68,490

		Brood Farm Nets		65,932

		San Big Glory Bay farm connection		64,770

		Marine Countess Renewal Survey		64,705

		Mooring Equipment New Feed Barge “Big Glory Bay”		64,311

		Feed camera spares		59,443

		Hyperspec camera – breeding programme		53,668

		Fish transfer and de-watering Kaitangata hatchery		46,098

		Camera Winches		42,995

		Feed pipe replacement		42,532

		Remote feeding – network/IT integration		35,925

		Bluff Ice Plant conveyor replacement		30,890

		Camera system upgrade		25,506

		Fish pump for smolt		23,575

		Hatchery tank oxygenation (stage 1)		22,288

		Harvest Trawl Winch AS/NZS 4024 Compliant		20,000

		Egg sorter/counter - Kaitangata		12,575

		Small working nets		12,029

		Mort Bins – BGB Salmon Farm		11,718

		Dive vessel survey and maintenance		11,682

		11416 Install aircon units in Salmon Factory Smoko room		11,322

		Mooring chain replacement		11,232

		San Hauraki Mid Term Survey Scoping		10,731

		Apollo grader		9,900

		FY24 Portions Improvements		9,423

		Trays for incubation		8,720

		Shed 2 stage one upgrade		7,840

		San Tas replacement (and spare engine)		7,829

		Samon holding chiller #2 condenser replacement		6,431

		Scientific fridge for Cyro		5,705

		Kaitangata Container conversion		5,614

		Fuel transport San Hauraki to Stewart Island		5,547

		Shed 1 – project mgmt initiation for blg works		5,484

		Sump chamber		5,419

		Factory Head Bins		4,013

		Electric Powered Pallet Truck – San Hauraki		3,675

		Replacement Xr data unit		3,510

		Install soft Stop Bollards onsite		3,480

		Water test machine		3,395

		Export G&G Poly Branding equipment		3,344

		Increased Fuel Usage		2,688

		Supply mobile Tig welder for Engineering workshop		1,882

		Feed Barge Design		1,680

		Salmon Factory water blaster		778

		Wildcatch		36,557,030

		10084 Scampi Vessel Replacement		14,528,272

		11354 San Waitaki		5,984,378

		San Enterprise Docking and lay-up period 2024 Investigation		3,279,732

		San Aramand Docking		1,472,406

		San Aspiring dry dock		1,375,607

		11518 San Aotea Docking		1,369,173

		San Granit Layup 2023		1,186,664

		San Tongariro Engine Replacement		904,797

		San Waitaki – Boiler Replacement Project 2023		759,694

		Tengawai Dry-Docking (Survey) August 2022		623,325

		San Waitaki – Blade & Nozzle Replacement Project 2023		543,610

		San Waitaki – Generator Replacement Project 2023 – 2024		415,377

		San Enterprise – Blade and Nozzle Replacement Project		406,910

		San Enterprise Generator Replacement  		311,577

		10860 Machinery control system replacement		271,721

		10863 Plate Freezer Defrost		247,775

		Timaru Diluted Air Filtration System		198,639

		11382 San Tangaroa Drydock And Winch Project		187,596

		San Granit Machinery control system replacement		185,441

		Timaru PLC Upgrade		171,827

		11617 Sterkoder Bird Bafler		164,430

		Drysdale and Albatross Main engine overhaul		152,269

		San Enterprise Hydrophones and Trawl Sensors		150,593

		11194 Timaru Discharge Consent Compliance		116,296

		San Enterprise Fresh Water Generator Replacement		109,248

		San Waitaki Fresh Water Generator Replacement		101,613

		San Discovery Main Engine Overhaul		88,128

		San Waitaki Air Conditioning Replacement		85,849

		Timaru Ice plant replacement		79,993

		Toilder midterm survey slipping 2023		75,003

		 Star Link Wild Catch Transition		71,043

		San Granit Search Master Search Lights		53,286

		San Tangaroa Aux Engine Rebuild		52,366

		Project Siren – Upgrade of the Timaru Fire Alarm System		49,028

		San Aspiring ES 80 Transducer		44,482

		San Aspiring Search Master Search Lights		43,772

		San Granit Ammonia PLC alarm & Sensor upgrade		40,878

		Alb Dry Airconditioning replacement.		39,538

		DW0066 - Timaru fish meal gate automation		38,456

		Viking Life rafts		38,182

		Re-roof Fleet office		33,248

		Timaru Site Capital Work 2024		30,703

		11346 San Tongariro		28,670

		San Waitaki Meal Plant VSD		28,161

		San Aotea Searchmaster Search Lights		27,200

		San Waitaki Marport Paravane		27,016

		San Granit Crane Replacement		25,968

		TIM0103 Office Expansion		25,190

		Aotea – Granit Steering Alarms		24,066

		11549 San Aspiring Washer Dryer replacement		20,467

		Aotea Freezer Tray replacement		20,097

		Waitaki GPS Compass Replacement		17,805

		GMDSS Inmarsat to Iridium Transition 2023		17,745

		Aspiring Freezer Tray replacement		14,807

		San Aspiring AIS replacement		13,226

		Meal Hold Conveyor replacement		13,056

		San Enterprise GPS Compass Replacement		11,995

		Star link long liners		11,739

		Venture K Anemometer		10,655

		Aotea Sounder PC’s		10,507

		San Discovery – Replacement of Marport Mac Mini M1 for the B		10,490

		Aspiring ES70 Sounder PC		10,434

		Scampi Fleet Fire Pumps		8,900

		San Aspiring VHF Radio Replacement		8,212

		GPS bouys		8,203

		San Tongariro Camera System		8,200

		Waitaki - Dish Washer Replacement		8,130

		Extend EXS-158-Plus Strapper Replacement.		7,800

		San Aspiring Bin Frames		6,548

		Albatross Breathing Apparatus Lockers		6,447

		San Waitaki SN90 Screen		5,028

		Oil Spill Boat Motor Replacement		4,869

		DWF Office H&S Improvements		4,822

		Hauling room LED flood light		4,401

		Retail shop fridge replacement		4,095

		San Discovery Seaplot replacement		4,080

		Pyxis Flurometer SP380 Tester		2,908

		Timaru Site Emergency Radios		2,106

		Aramand Oxygen meter		2,053

		Aspiring portable submersible Pump		1,846

		San Aotea Skipper Cabin TV		1,788

		Waitaki Anemometer bridge display		1,725

		Drysdale Oven Replacement		1,183

		San Aspiring Washing machine replacement		1,013

		11484 Clean air - Fishmeal		453

		Other		483,039

		IT Capex refresh 2024		358,037

		Auckland Ice Plant PLC		58,230

		S&S processing area floor replacement		26,400

		11191 AFP - Machine Guarding CAPEX		13,128

		11332 IT Capex Refresh 2023		12,729

		Scampi Tails & ½ shell mussels Tray Pack		9,380

		Sanwon Seismic update		5,135

		Grand Total		47,214,032
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								FY24 Capex Spend

				Category		CAPEX Categories		FY24 Capex Spend

						Total		41,931

				Mussels 		Total Mussels		3,575

				Salmon		Total Salmon		5,653

				Wildcatch/Fishing		Total Wildcatch 		32,191

				Inshore		Total Inshore 		67

				Head Office 		Total Head Office		445





Key spend



				Air conditioning (split cycle) nursery extension		SPAT nz L&B										Erin Mid Term Survey 2024		636,240

				Air Conditioning (split cylcle) extension to algae room												Pacficia Mid-Term Survey		180,841

				Electrical reticulation												Okiwi Spirit Mid Term Survey 2024		157,444

				Electrical reticulation nursery Nov 2019 onwards												Mussel barge “Intrepid” size grader and gantry upgrade		90,634

				Hatchery Building Extension 2024												Hawkeye Main Engine Replacement		78,095

				Nursey Extensions				1413172.38								Intrepid aux engine		64,150		1,207,405		mussels



				10084 Scampi Vessel Replacement		14528272.48

				11354 San Waitaki		5984378.09										11409 Salmon Feed Barge - Grower Farm 2		2,457,367

				San Enterprise Docking and lay-up period 2024 Investigation		3279731.57										2 New salmon cages and supporting equipment.		929,090

				San Aramand Docking		1472405.95										Salmon Farm Dumb Barge		920,984

				San Aspiring dry dock		1375607.44										Net Replacement		669,018

				11518 San Aotea Docking		1369173.39										Brood Stock Tank Project – Stages 2 & 3		541,914

				San Granit Layup 2023		1186663.64										Kaitangata Hatchery Water Supplier and River Screening		414,655

				San Tongariro Engine Replacement		904796.93										Smolt barge refurb (5 year) and capacity upgrade		353,379

				San Waitaki – Boiler Replacement Project 2023		759693.61

				Tengawai Dry-Docking (Survey) August 2022		623325.42

				San Waitaki – Blade & Nozzle Replacement Project 2023		543610.16

				San Waitaki – Generator Replacement Project 2023 – 2024		415377.07

				San Enterprise – Blade and Nozzle Replacement Project		406910.29

				San Enterprise Generator Replacement  		311576.98

				10860 Machinery control system replacement		271721.3		33433244.32		WC

				Dry Docking (San Enterprise, Aramand,  Waitaki)		10,736,516

				New scampi vessel 		14,528,272

				San Granit lay-up 		1,186,664

				Vessel capex (San Aramand, Aotea Tonagariro largest)		3,649,578











Export

		FY_YEAR		PROJID		Expense Cost		Item Cost		Total Cost		Project Name		Category

		FY 2024		C000096		$167,479		$14,360,793		$14,528,272		10084 Scampi Vessel Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000110		$154,164		$5,830,214		$5,984,378		11354 San Waitaki		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000056		$51,125		$3,228,606		$3,279,732		San Enterprise Docking and lay-up period 2024 Investigation		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000086		$1,099,147		$1,358,220		$2,457,367		11409 Salmon Feed Barge - Grower Farm 2		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000166		$37,454		$1,434,952		$1,472,406		San Aramand Docking		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000204		($14,343)		$1,389,951		$1,375,607		San Aspiring dry dock		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000107		$181,716		$1,187,458		$1,369,173		11518 San Aotea Docking		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000195		$139,769		$1,046,895		$1,186,664		San Granit Layup 2023		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000200				$929,090		$929,090		2 New salmon cages and supporting equipment.		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000178		$0		$920,984		$920,984		Salmon Farm Dumb Barge		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000222		$16,698		$888,099		$904,797		San Tongariro Engine Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000036		($757)		$760,451		$759,694		San Waitaki – Boiler Replacement Project 2023		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000196				$669,018		$669,018		Net Replacement		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000217				636,240		636,240		Erin Mid Term Survey 2024		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000055				$623,325		$623,325		Tengawai Dry-Docking (Survey) August 2022		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000039		$274,920		$268,690		$543,610		San Waitaki – Blade & Nozzle Replacement Project 2023		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000037		$372,165		$169,749		$541,914		Brood Stock Tank Project – Stages 2 & 3		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000038				$415,377		$415,377		San Waitaki – Generator Replacement Project 2023 – 2024		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000024		$318,995		$95,660		$414,655		Kaitangata Hatchery Water Supplier and River Screening		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000043		$274,920		$131,990		$406,910		San Enterprise – Blade and Nozzle Replacement Project		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000173				$358,037		$358,037		IT Capex refresh 2024		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000177		$10,923		$342,456		$353,379		Smolt barge refurb (5 year) and capacity upgrade		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000175		($71,065)		$418,391		$347,326		Reconsenting costs		Exclude - Reconsenting

		FY 2024		C000062		($300)		$311,877		$311,577		San Enterprise Generator Replacement  		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000124				$271,721		$271,721		10860 Machinery control system replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000095		$3,975		$243,799		$247,775		10863 Plate Freezer Defrost		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000278		$11,136		$187,503		$198,639		Timaru Diluted Air Filtration System		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000094		$147,065		$40,531		$187,596		11382 San Tangaroa Drydock And Winch Project		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000165				$185,441		$185,441		San Granit Machinery control system replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000180				180,841		180,841		Pacficia Mid-Term Survey		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000176		$43,048		$136,645		$179,693		Future Salmon Farming Supply Vessel – Detailed Design		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000181				$171,827		$171,827		Timaru PLC Upgrade		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000125				$164,430		$164,430		11617 Sterkoder Bird Bafler		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000269				157,444		157,444		Okiwi Spirit Mid Term Survey 2024		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000233		$152,269				$152,269		Drysdale and Albatross Main engine overhaul		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000279				$150,593		$150,593		San Enterprise Hydrophones and Trawl Sensors		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000089		$0		$150,547		$150,547		10441 Project Blue/East		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off

		FY 2024		C000155				$143,140		$143,140		Salmon SBU – harvest barge conversion and brood barge replac		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000238		$140,631				$140,631		New Factory Bluff Salmon		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off

		FY 2024		C000174				$122,469		$122,469		BGB – in water monitoring equipment		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000115		$21,653		$94,643		$116,296		11194 Timaru Discharge Consent Compliance		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000065				$109,248		$109,248		San Enterprise Fresh Water Generator Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000263				$102,500		$102,500		Farm Trawl Winch AS/NZ 4024 Compliance Upgrade		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000029				$101,613		$101,613		San Waitaki Fresh Water Generator Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000018		4,498		86,137		90,634		Mussel barge “Intrepid” size grader and gantry upgrade		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000202		$157		$89,983		$90,140		Bluff Ice factory		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000252				$88,128		$88,128		San Discovery Main Engine Overhaul		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000030		$13,478		$72,372		$85,849		San Waitaki Air Conditioning Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000261				$80,739		$80,739		Hatchery tank oxygenation (stage 2)		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000023		($8,669)		$88,662		$79,993		Timaru Ice plant replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000304				78,095		78,095		Hawkeye Main Engine Replacement		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000182				$75,003		$75,003		Toilder midterm survey slipping 2023		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000226				$71,548		$71,548		Supply and install new 1 ton hoist / bin elevator in Salmon		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000205				$71,043		$71,043		 Star Link Wild Catch Transition		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000192				$68,490		$68,490		Radial Fish Tank Screens		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000145				$65,932		$65,932		Brood Farm Nets		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000262				$64,770		$64,770		San Big Glory Bay farm connection		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000063		$0		$64,705		$64,705		Marine Countess Renewal Survey		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000188				$64,311		$64,311		Mooring Equipment New Feed Barge “Big Glory Bay”		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000265		64,150				64,150		Intrepid aux engine		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000221		($21,774)		$81,217		$59,443		Feed camera spares		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000152				$58,230		$58,230		Auckland Ice Plant PLC		CAPEXIS

		FY 2024		C000040		56,236				56,236		Sanford Bioactives – Blending and Power Handling System		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000207				54,962		54,962		LADY MARIE INTERMEDIATE MID-TERM SURVEY - 2024		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000208		($30,000)		$83,668		$53,668		Hyperspec camera – breeding programme		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000260		($1,304)		$54,590		$53,286		San Granit Search Master Search Lights		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000209				$52,366		$52,366		San Tangaroa Aux Engine Rebuild		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000027				$49,028		$49,028		Project Siren – Upgrade of the Timaru Fire Alarm System		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000136		$2,877		$46,110		$48,987		RAS Hatchery		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off

		FY 2024		C000183				$46,098		$46,098		Fish transfer and de-watering Kaitangata hatchery		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000214				$44,482		$44,482		San Aspiring ES 80 Transducer		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000199				$43,772		$43,772		San Aspiring Search Master Search Lights		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000168				$42,995		$42,995		Camera Winches		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000167		$12,760		$29,772		$42,532		Feed pipe replacement		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000266		($188)		$41,066		$40,878		San Granit Ammonia PLC alarm & Sensor upgrade		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000197		$28,303		$11,235		$39,538		Alb Dry Airconditioning replacement.		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000193				$38,456		$38,456		DW0066 - Timaru fish meal gate automation		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000219				$38,182		$38,182		Viking Life rafts		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000141		$35,925				$35,925		Remote feeding – network/IT integration		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000072				$33,248		$33,248		Re-roof Fleet office		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000201				$30,890		$30,890		Bluff Ice Plant conveyor replacement		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000228				$30,703		$30,703		Timaru Site Capital Work 2024		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000212				30,470		30,470		Fully Assembled C02 Baskets as Per ExtrateX Drawing Sets		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000161				29,220		29,220		Wilsons Bay Marine Farming Zone Area B – mandatory longline		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000118		$597		$28,073		$28,670		11346 San Tongariro		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000156		$14,080		$14,080		$28,161		San Waitaki Meal Plant VSD		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000290				$27,200		$27,200		San Aotea Searchmaster Search Lights		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000258				$27,016		$27,016		San Waitaki Marport Paravane		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000216				$26,400		$26,400		S&S processing area floor replacement		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000015		$2,821		$23,147		$25,968		San Granit Crane Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000069		$25,506				$25,506		Camera system upgrade		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000255				$25,190		$25,190		TIM0103 Office Expansion		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000254				$24,066		$24,066		Aotea – Granit Steering Alarms		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000171				$23,575		$23,575		Fish pump for smolt		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000244				$22,288		$22,288		Hatchery tank oxygenation (stage 1)		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000112		$3,242		$17,225		$20,467		11549 San Aspiring Washer Dryer replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000303		$20,097				$20,097		Aotea Freezer Tray replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000163				$20,000		$20,000		Harvest Trawl Winch AS/NZS 4024 Compliant		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000162		$0		$18,136		$18,136		Project south		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off

		FY 2024		C000280				$17,805		$17,805		Waitaki GPS Compass Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000071				$17,745		$17,745		GMDSS Inmarsat to Iridium Transition 2023		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000100				16,094		16,094		10590 Marine Extracts Factory Setup		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000286		$14,807				$14,807		Aspiring Freezer Tray replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000292		$13,226				$13,226		San Aspiring AIS replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000092				$13,128		$13,128		11191 AFP - Machine Guarding CAPEX		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000206		$13,056				$13,056		Meal Hold Conveyor replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000250				12,961		12,961		Install extra lines on leased farms in Croisilles Harbour		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000105				$12,729		$12,729		11332 IT Capex Refresh 2023		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000215				$12,575		$12,575		Egg sorter/counter - Kaitangata		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000060		1,285		10,829		12,114		Okiwi Spirit Capability Increase – Naval Architecture Detail		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000249				$12,029		$12,029		Small working nets		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000298				$11,995		$11,995		San Enterprise GPS Compass Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000133		$10,198		$1,541		$11,739		Star link long liners		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000191				$11,718		$11,718		Mort Bins – BGB Salmon Farm		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000271		($64,600)		$76,282		$11,682		Dive vessel survey and maintenance		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000085		$0		$11,322		$11,322		11416 Install aircon units in Salmon Factory Smoko room		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000210				$11,232		$11,232		Mooring chain replacement		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000256				10,826		10,826		Lady Marie – Replacement Stand Alone Radar		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000120		$9,112		$1,620		$10,731		San Hauraki Mid Term Survey Scoping		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000242				$10,655		$10,655		Venture K Anemometer		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000301		$10,507				$10,507		Aotea Sounder PC’s		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000306		$10,490				$10,490		San Discovery – Replacement of Marport Mac Mini M1 for the B		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000273		$10,434				$10,434		Aspiring ES70 Sounder PC		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000172				$9,900		$9,900		Apollo grader		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000046		$9,899				$9,899		New Salmon Processing Factory		Exclude - FY24 WIP written off

		FY 2024		C000213				9,494		9,494		New Lower Agitator Blades for Both Chilled Tanks		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000189				$9,423		$9,423		FY24 Portions Improvements		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000272				$9,380		$9,380		Scampi Tails & ½ shell mussels Tray Pack		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000282		$8,900				$8,900		Scampi Fleet Fire Pumps		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000231				$8,720		$8,720		Trays for incubation		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000227				$8,212		$8,212		San Aspiring VHF Radio Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000223				$8,203		$8,203		GPS bouys		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000158		$1,464		$6,736		$8,200		San Tongariro Camera System		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000296				$8,130		$8,130		Waitaki - Dish Washer Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000234				$7,840		$7,840		Shed 2 stage one upgrade		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000245				$7,829		$7,829		San Tas replacement (and spare engine)		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000198				$7,800		$7,800		Extend EXS-158-Plus Strapper Replacement.		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000283		$6,548				$6,548		San Aspiring Bin Frames		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000293		$6,447				$6,447		Albatross Breathing Apparatus Lockers		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000268				$6,431		$6,431		Samon holding chiller #2 condenser replacement		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000297				6,404		6,404		San Mystic mid-Term Survey		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000230				5,807		5,807		Nilfisk Floor Scrubber		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000243				$5,705		$5,705		Scientific fridge for Cyro		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000185				5,695		5,695		INNOVA Intergated Chill Room, Floor mounted scale for bioact		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000276				$5,614		$5,614		Kaitangata Container conversion		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000220		($10,887)		$16,434		$5,547		Fuel transport San Hauraki to Stewart Island		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000287		$5,484				$5,484		Shed 1 – project mgmt initiation for blg works		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000246				$5,419		$5,419		Sump chamber		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000224		$558		$4,578		$5,135		Sanwon Seismic update		CAPEXCP

		FY 2024		C000257				$5,028		$5,028		San Waitaki SN90 Screen		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000225		$4,869				$4,869		Oil Spill Boat Motor Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000045		$4,822				$4,822		DWF Office H&S Improvements		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000275		$4,401				$4,401		Hauling room LED flood light		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000291				$4,095		$4,095		Retail shop fridge replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000251				$4,080		$4,080		San Discovery Seaplot replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000267				$4,013		$4,013		Factory Head Bins		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000187				$3,675		$3,675		Electric Powered Pallet Truck – San Hauraki		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000264				$3,510		$3,510		Replacement Xr data unit		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000137				$3,480		$3,480		Install soft Stop Bollards onsite		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000241				$3,395		$3,395		Water test machine		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000203				$3,344		$3,344		Export G&G Poly Branding equipment		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000312		$2,908				$2,908		Pyxis Flurometer SP380 Tester		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000179				2,904		2,904		FSS Building Fitout - 5 Rangitane Drive, Havelock		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000169		$2,688				$2,688		Increased Fuel Usage		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000211				2,436		2,436		New Hot Product Tank Agitator		CAPEXMF

		FY 2024		C000239				$2,106		$2,106		Timaru Site Emergency Radios		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000259				$2,053		$2,053		Aramand Oxygen meter		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000247				$1,882		$1,882		Supply mobile Tig welder for Engineering workshop		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000284		$1,846				$1,846		Aspiring portable submersible Pump		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000314		$1,788				$1,788		San Aotea Skipper Cabin TV		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000240				$1,725		$1,725		Waitaki Anemometer bridge display		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000033		$1,680				$1,680		Feed Barge Design		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000274		$1,183				$1,183		Drysdale Oven Replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000285		$1,013				$1,013		San Aspiring Washing machine replacement		CAPEXDW

		FY 2024		C000248				$778		$778		Salmon Factory water blaster		CAPEXSA

		FY 2024		C000113				$453		$453		11484 Clean air - Fishmeal		CAPEXDW
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Divisional Performance 
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Wildcatch Division
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Revenue up 6% and EBIT up 14% on pcp.
• Increased revenue – positive pricing from key species, offset by reduced 

revenue from the inshore business. 
• EBIT growth assisted by inshore restructuring and the impact of the 10-

year ACE supply agreement with Moana.
• Improved squid catch for FY24, however, still behind FY21 & FY22 levels.
• Squid and hoki prices have remained buoyant throughout the year which 

also assisted in an improved fishing partner performance.
• Scampi pricing increased to historic highs, with some softening in Q4 

directly related to Chinese demand. Operational challenges due to 
maintenance issues on aging fleet and poor weather conditions in the 
Sub Antarctica.

• Orange Roughy price decline for past two years in the US market.  Price 
concessions required to move excess stock.

• New scampi vessel build progress on time.

NZ$ Million FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Revenue 343.6 368.1 279.5 277.7 302.2 299.8 318.9

EBIT 65.8 59.5 28.2 32.3 52.4 48.8 55.7

EBIT % 19.2% 16.2% 10.1% 11.6% 17.3% 16.3% 17.5%



Salmon Division
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Revenue up 14% and EBIT up 28% on pcp.
• Growth in volume and performance.
• Fresh salmon prices remain firm relative to recent years and export 

markets simplified with reduced distribution costs.
• Feed costs remained at high levels for the majority of the year, with 

some softening in the last quarter.
• New feed barge commissioned (replacing a leased vessel) in Q4.
• Domestic market sales account for about a third of whole salmon 

and most of our fillet production.
• Addition of aeration and oxygenation technology has helped 

through a challenging El Nino summer with low mortalities.
• Minimal volume growth planned for FY25 due to waterspace 

constraints.

NZ$ Million FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Revenue 39.7 48.7 50.8 66.7 78.7 93.6 107.0

EBIT 20.1 19.7 17.8 19.0 22.9 32.0 40.9

EBIT % 50.7% 40.5% 35.1% 28.4% 29.1% 34.2% 38.2%



Mussel Division
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Revenue up 9% and EBIT up 101% on PCP
• Improved performance, but still below FY19 and FY20 levels.
• Prices in all markets are now at historic highs and have held firm 

throughout the year.
• Volume challenges, particularly in the North Island, limiting ability 

to maximise returns from strong pricing.
• Closure of the North Island Processing joint venture (NIML) due to 

reduced volume forecast from low spat uptake and reduced catch 
from ninety-mile beach.

• A new toll processing arrangement with Whakatohea Mussels 
Opotiki Limited (WOML) offers greater flexibility in managing 
Coromandel's fluctuating supply.

• Resource Management Amendment Bill approved in September 
2024 assisting waterspace extensions with reduced compliance 
costs. 

NZ$ Million FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Revenue 97.6 107.9 120.5 100.4 106.7 122.9 134.1

EBIT 10.6 18.0 23.3 0.8 0.4 6.9 13.9

EBIT % 10.9% 16.7% 19.4% 0.8% 0.4% 5.6% 10.4%



Material abnormal items

Asset $m Notes
North Island Mussels (NIML) assets 6.6 Impairment of plant & equipment and land and buildings following factory closure.

Marine Extracts facility plant and goodwill 5.2 Impairment of assets on unused facility.

Auckland site buildings & assets 4.6 Impairment of Auckland site buildings and redundant assets.

Two Islands investment 3.1 Impairment of investment following exit of business.
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Looking forward FY25

• Refreshed strategy and development of associated business plans.
• Focus on capital allocation, operating cashflows, debt reduction 

and dividends.
• Business simplification and reduced overhead costs.
• Price pressure on some species, particularly products to China.
• Increasing costs such as fuel, feed, freight and wages and salaries. 

Need for productivity plans.
• Leadership.
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Disclaimer
Important Notice 

This presentation contains not only a review of operations and information about Sanford Limited (the Company), but also contains some forward-looking 
statements about the Company and the environment in which it operates. This disclaimer applies to this presentation and any written or verbal communications 
in relation to it. 

Information has been prepared by the Company with due care and attention. However, neither the Company, nor any of its directors, employees or shareholders 
nor any other person gives warranties or representations (express or implied) as to the accuracy or completeness of this information. To the maximum extent 
permitted by law, none of the Company, its directors, employees, shareholders or any other person shall have any liability whatsoever to any person for any loss 
(including, without limitation, arising from any fault or negligence) arising from this presentation or any information supplied in connection with it. 

This presentation contains financial information taken from management accounts and from the Company’s unaudited results for the year ended 30 September 
2024. 

This presentation also contains forward-looking statements regarding a variety of items.  Such forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, 
estimates and assumptions and are subject to a number of risks, and uncertainties, including material adverse events, significant one-off expenses and other 
unforeseeable circumstances on the Company.  There is no assurance that results contemplated in any of these forward-looking statements will be realised, nor 
is there any assurance that the expectations, estimates and assumptions underpinning those forward-looking statements are reasonable. The Company’s actual 
results may differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this presentation. No person is under any obligation to update this presentation at any time 
after its release.  Investors are strongly cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.  

Media releases, management commentary and analysts’ presentations, including those relating to the previous results announcement, are all available on the 
Company’s website and contain additional information about matters which could cause Sanford Limited’s performance to differ from any forward-looking 
statements in this presentation. This presentation should be read in conjunction with the material published by Sanford Limited.

The information in this presentation is of a general nature and does not constitute financial product advice, investment advice or any recommendation. The 
presentation does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, any security and may not be relied upon in connection with the purchase or 
sale of any security. Nothing in this presentation constitutes legal, financial, tax or other advice.  

Please note : All financial metrics provided in this document are unaudited. 15



LOOKING FOWARD
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Questions?
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